Form PTC-1894 (Rev. 03/01) 6 7RAD OMB No. 0651-0027 (6 (exp. 5/31/2002)

06-08-2001

101743506 IKADEMAKKS UNLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings	V V V
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Webster Bank CityPlace II, 5th Floor HFD 605 185 Asylum Street Hartford, CT 06103 Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Insured savings bank Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Release of Security Interest Execution Date: May 18, 2001	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: TransAct Technologies Incorporated Internal Address: Street Address: 7 Laser Lane City: Wallingford State: CT Zip: 06492 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional samples of Address (as) attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🏰 No
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75-943,120 75-689,113 Additional number(s) att	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name:Barbara_Villandry	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 190.00
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Shipman & Goodwin LLP One American Row	8. Deposit account number:
City: Harfford State: CT Zip: 06103-28	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information copy of the original document. Thomas P. Flynn	May 25, 2001 Date
Name of Person Signing	over sheet, attachments, and document:
Mail documents to be recorded with	th required cover sheet information to: Trademarks, Box Assignments n., D.C. 20231

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

This RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made this 15 h day of May, 2001 by Webster Bank.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Webster Bank ("Lender") extended certain financial accommodations to TransAct Technologies Incorporated, a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"). As security for Borrower's obligations to Lender, Borrower granted to Lender a security interest in and to the Trademarks and Patents, as each is defined below; and

WHEREAS, instruments evidencing such security interest were recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 26, 2000, and

WHEREAS, the financial accommodations have been fully satisfied and, therefore, Borrower has requested that Webster Bank release its security interest in the Trademarks and Patents and reassign the same to Borrower.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Webster Bank hereby releases its security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and filed and hereafter acquired or arising and filed:
- applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks and applications listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) renewals and extensions thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringement thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d) of this subparagraph, are hereinafter referred to as the "Trademarks");
- (b) patents, patent registrations, and patent applications, including, without limitation, the patents listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) renewals and extensions thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringement

1

289313 v.01 S1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002311 FRAME: 0250 thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing patents, patent registrations, and patent applications together with the items described in clauses (a) – (d) of this subparagraph, are hereinafter referred to as the "Patents");

- (c) the goodwill of Borrower's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks.
- 2. Webster Bank hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Borrower, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Webster Bank, all of Webster Bank's rights, title and interest, in and to the Trademarks and Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Webster Bank has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

WEBSTER BANK

By:

its: Vice Preside

2

Schedule A

TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

1. Trademarks Registered by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Trademark	Date of Registration	Registration Number
50PLUS	8/20/96	1,996,186
MADE TO ORDER. BUILT TO LAST.	1/6/98	2,126,727
MAGNETEC	6/10/97	2,069,636
PCOS	8/20/85	1,355,079
TRANSACT	9/8/98	2,188,226

2. Pending Trademark Applications at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Trademark	Date of Application	Application Number
INSTALOAD	3/17/00	75-943,120
TRANSACT.COM	4/23/99	75-689,113

3. Patents Registered by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Patent Title	Date of Application	Registration Number
DOCUMENT PRESENTER	9/2/1986	4,786,047
ROTARY CUTTER	10/6/1989	5,000,069

289313 v.01 S2

RECORDED: 06/01/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002311 FRAME: 0252